‘\,

o REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS
SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
LUNGSOD NG ORMOC

CERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH
SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD AT THE HONORABLE
PLACIDO ENECIO HALL, SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
BUILDING ON SEPTEMBER 14, 2000

. Celso P. Adolfo, City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer
. Nepomuceno P. @paris I, City Councilor, Majority Floor Leader
. Dennis Y. Capuyan, City Councilor, Assist. Maj. Floor Leader
. Jose 8. Serafica, City Councilor, Mlnorlty Flor L.eader
. Mariano Y. Corro, Cauncilor

. Sotero M. Pepito,

. Alfredo F. Capahi,

. Eduardo P. Tan,

. Claudio P. lLarrazabal,

. Fernando P. Parrilla,
Chapter President, Lj

Hon. Chiaui B. Labagala, .

Hon. Fe S. Lladoc,

ABSENT -
Hon. Jose C. Alfaro,

. Purchase of vehicle for CPDO
2. Community based & peoples theater

700,000.00

for strest children - 150,000.00
3. Improvement of operation center
for mendicants - 220,000.00
4. Youth Welfare Program & Children
and Youth Congress = 50,000.00
% 5. Part of Lot @cquisition for
Dumpsite’ - 700,000.00
6. Construction of drainage @
Brgy. Alegria - 450,000.00
7. Road Concreting @ Brgy. Margen = 250,000.00
Ti0T sheilee o s ms s vy o P2,620,000.00

TO THE FOLLOWING PROJECTS WITH THE SAME TOTAL AMOUNT:

§

. Equipment Outlay for ORWASA

: P 500,000,00
2. Equipment OQutlay for CPDO
%

= 200,000.00

. Technical Study for the implementation
of sanitary landfill project = 700,000.00
4. Improvement of Lingap Center - 420,000.00



R : s o
Res. No. 2000-\os ~

5. Concreting of road shoulder along
the highway @ Brgy. Alegria = 450,000.00
&. Const. of Open Type Drainage &
Improvement of 3chool Stage @
Brgy. targen = 350,000.00

LN 01 B P ——— P2,620,000.00

WHEREAS, this Sanggunian is in receipt of Resolution No. 06 s. 2000
from the City Development Council, entitled: "& RESOLUTION AMENDING CDC
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE RESOLUTIOM NO. 5, SERIES 0OF 2000 ENTITLED: A
RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REALIGHMMENT OF THREE MILLION ONE HUNBFEED TWENTY
THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (P3,120,000.00) UNDER THE CY 2000 ANNLE: INVESTMENT
PROGRAM (AIP) OF THE 20% DEV’T. FUND, TO THF AMOUNT OF 4 MILLIOH SIX
HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (P2,620,000.004mRR0OM
FOLLOWING PROJECT:

1. Purchase of vehicle for CPDO 00
2. Community based & peoples theater for 24 .00
3. Improvement of operation center for mengl . 220,000.00
4. Youth Welfare Program & Children@® ‘ 50,000.00
5. Part of Lot Acguisition for Dumpsite D 700,000.00
6. Construction of drainage @ Brgy| 450,000.00
7. Road Concreting @ Brgy. Margen - 350,000.00

................... P2,620,000.00

- P 500,000.00

= 200,000.00
& 700,000.00
= 420,000.00
Brgy. Alegria - 450,000.00
n Type Drainage & Improvement of School
Stage €@ Brgy. Margen i 350,000.00
TEh, unuls  srsem s apsmns osmm o s P2,620,000.00

WHEREAS, the Honorable City Mayor Eufrocino M. Codilla, Sr.,
thirough 1st Indorsement dated 4 September 2000, endorsed to the
- 8angguniang Panlungsod ng 0Ormoc CDC Resolution No. 06 s. 2000 for
appropriate legislative action;

WHEREAS, under CDC Executive Committee Resolution Mo. 5, Series of
2000, dated 5 July 2000, under item no. 6 an amount of Five Hundred
Thousand Pesos (R500,000.00) from the Investment Promotion Center was
realigned to the Procurement of Office Equipment for the Investment
Promotion Center;

WHEREAS, the CDC Executive Committee has decided to defer the
realignment of said project, thus, cause the amendment of CDC Resolution
No. 5;



Res. No. 2000-%d b

WHEREFORE, foregoing premises considered, on motion of City
Councilor Claudio P. Larrazabal, Chairman, Committee on Infrastructures,
jointly seconded by City Councilors Dennis Y. Capuyan and Sotero M.
Pepito; be it

RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to pass & resolution AMENDING
CDC  EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. 5, SERIES OF 2000 ENTITLED: 4
RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REALIGNMENT OF THREE MILLION ONE HUNDRED TWENTY
THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (P3,120,000.00) UNDER THE CY 2000 ANNUAL INVESTMENT
PROGRAM (AIP) OF THE 20% DEV’T. FUND, TO THE AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION SIX
HUNDRED  TWENTY THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (P2,620,000.00) FROM O0OUT OF THE
FOLLOWING PROJECT:

1. Purchase of vehicle for CPDO — o [00,000.00
2. Community based & peoples theater for street childrex 150,000.00
3. Improvement of operation center for mendicants ' 00
4. Youth Welfare Program & Children and Youth Cong .00
5. Part of Lot Acquisition for Dumpsite 00
6. Construction of drainage @ Brgy. Alegria .00
7. Road Concreting € Brgy. Margen .00

P2,620,000.00

¢

P 500,000.00
200,000.00

£

700,000.00
420,000.00

H

450,000.00

350,000.00

ESOLVED, FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution, one each
s Honor, the City Mayor, the City administrator, the City
rer, the City Budget Officer, the City Accountant, the City
, the City Planning and Development Coordinator, the City
Auditor, the ABC President and the CDC Secretary, all in Ormoc City:

CARRIED by Ten (10) Affirmative Yotes with One (1) Abstention
registered by Hon. Jose §. Serafica.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing regolution.

Sangguniéng Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

CELS
City Vice Mayo

. ADOLFO
& Presiding Officer



